
POST DATE: 01/22/2019 

BID 1406: Computers and Technology Equipment for Robertson County Schools 

Sealed bids must be received by: 02/04/19 at 1:00 PM

Robertson County Finance Office 
523 South Brown Street 
Springfield, TN  37172 

THE OUTSIDE OF THE ENVELOPE MUST BE MARKED WITH THE BIDDER'S COMPANY 
NAME, ITEM BID, TIME OF BID OPENING, DATE OF BID OPENING, BID NO. AND MUST 
BE MARKED "SEALED BID, DO NOT OPEN." 

Bids are opened and read aloud to the public at the Robertson County Finance Office, 523 S. 
Brown Street, Springfield, TN 37172 immediately after the bid receipt deadline. Each vendor 
may submit more than one bid provided each bid meets the stated specifications.  Each bid 
must be submitted in a separate sealed envelope with the appropriate notation on the outside. 
All bids must be signed by an authorized agent and submitted on the prescribed forms.  
Submission of bids by telegraph, telephone, or other electronic means is strictly prohibited. Any 
brand name called for the bid specifications is provided as a reference only.  Alternate brand 
name items offered for bid must be equivalent as to function, basic design, type and quality of 
material, method of construction, and any required dimensions. Bidder must attach a letter of 
exception to specifications. 

For assistance with technical / product information contact James T. Marshall, Supervisor, 
Robertson County Schools, Office of Technology at (615) 382-2318. For assistance with bid 
procedures contact Taylor Tomblin, Robertson County Finance Office at (615) 384-0202 or by 
email:  ttomblin@robcotn.org.   

Note:  Robertson County reserves the right to reject any or all bids, to waive any 
technicalities or informalities, and to accept any bid deemed in the best interest of the 
County. All bids will be considered in accordance with Title VI and without regard to age, 
sex, color, race, creed, national origin, religious persuasion, marital status, political 
belief, or disability that does not prohibit the performance of duty. 

mailto:ttomblin@robcotn.org


ROBERTSON COUNTY SCHOOLS 
Office of Technology 
James T.  Marshall - Supervisor 
800 MS Couts Blvd  Suite 6 , Springfield, TN 37172 
Phone: (615)382-2318      Fax: (615)382-3102 
http://www.rcstn.net 

_______________________________________ 

1/18/2019 

Computer Bid for Robertson County Schools.  RCS prefers DELL brand equipment or equivalent for 
Platform 1-5.  RCS prefers LENOVO brand equipment or equivalent for Platform 6. 

COOPERATIVE PURCHASING: It is the intent of Robertson County Schools to allow other eligible school 
districts to purchase from this bid according to TCA:  12-3-1009 

Proposers are to indicate whether or not it is permissible for other Government entities in Tennessee to 
purchase these items or services at the same price. Freight charges can be adjusted to reflect 
differences in delivery cost. Indicate any additional delivery charges or minimum orders for purchases by 
other entities. 

Contract period to be one calendar year from date of Board Approval.  One-year extensions up to 5 
years would be considered year to year. 

PRICE ADJUSTMENTS FOR RENEWAL CONTRACTS: 

The Vendor must submit to the Director of Schools and the Supervisor of Technology on or before Oct. 
15 a request for a price adjustment to take effect on February 1.  The requested increase must be equal 
to or less than the determined percentage using the formula below.  The Robertson County School 
System requires appropriate documentation to support the requested price adjustment be available for 
audit by school officials or their designee.  If the requested increase is not within the acceptable price 
range, the vendor may revisit the bid process.  If Robertson County School System determines that it is 
in the best interest of the School District to renew the contract in subsequent years and not put the 
contract out for new bids, then the price adjustments will be evaluated as follows: 

          Renewal Provision:   The contract may be renewed up to four additional years (five years total) 
with price redeterminations.  The vendor must petition for price redetermination (price increases) by 
October 15 of each year for consideration in the next contract period: 

• October 15th, 2020 – for contract period of February 1 2021 – January 30 2022

2

http://www.rcstn.net/


• October 15th, 2021 – for contract period of February 1 2022 – January 30 2023
• October 15th, 2022 – for contract period of February 1 2023 – January 30 2024
• October 15th, 2023 – for contract period of February 1 2024 – January 30 2025

CATALOG BID/COOPERATIVE PURCHASING – Vendor may submit a percentage off retail for items not 
specifically listed in this bid invitation.  Vendor may submit cooperative purchasing agreement as a part 
of this bid and or catalog bid. 

COMPUTER BID 

- SPECS ATTACHED

UPGRADE/ACCESSORY OPTIONS 

- MOBILE CART OPTION/Bid – Anywhere Cart preferred for Platform 6 computer

- OPTIONS FOR UPGRADES ON MONITOR SIZES, MEMORY SIZES AND HD SIZES

- Options/BID for Platform 6 laptop protective case.  GUMDROP or equivalent wearable case.

   Option for Lenovo PEN. 

Platform I - Student Mini Tower 

Intel® Core™ i5-8500 Processor or equivalent 

8GB, NON-ECC Memory  

19-inch Monitor

10/100/1000 NIC 

Integrated Graphics with Dual monitor support  

500GB SATA 3Gb/s, Hard Drive  

Windows 10 64-bit 

Wired Keyboard English  

Wired Mouse Black 

3 Year Hardware Service with Onsite Service After Remote Diagnosis 

3



Platform 2 - Teacher Mini Tower 

Intel® Core™ i5-8500 Processor or equivalent 

8GB, NON-ECC Memory 

19-inch Monitor

10/100/1000 NIC 

Integrated Graphics with Dual monitor support  

500GB SATA 3Gb/s, Hard Drive  

Windows 10 64-bit 

Wired Keyboard English  

Wired Mouse Black  

16X DVD+/-RW 

3 Year Hardware Service with Onsite Service After Remote Diagnosis 

Platform 3 - Administrative Mini Tower 

Intel® Core™ i7-7700 Processor or equivalent 

8GB, NON-ECC Memory 

24-inch Monitor

10/100/1000 NIC 

Integrated Graphics with Dual monitor support 

500GB SATA 3Gb/s, Hard Drive 

Windows 10 64-bit 

Wired Keyboard English 

Wired Mouse Black 

16X DVD+/-RW 

3 Year Hardware Service with Onsite Service After Remote Diagnosis 

4



Platform 4 -Student Laptop - Low End 

Intel® Core™ i3-6006U or equivalent 

8GB Memory 

Internal Single Pointing Keyboard, English 

LCD, Camera and Microphone, WWAN Capable 

802.11AC Dual-Band Wi-Fi + BT 4.1 Wireless Card (2x2) 

128GB SSD 

Windows 10 64-bit 

AC Adaptor 

3 Yr. NBD On-Site 

Platform 5 - Administrative/ Teacher Laptop High End 

Intel® Core™ i7-7300U  

8GB Memory 

Internal Single Pointing Keyboard, English 

15.6" FHD (1920 x 1080) Anti-Glare LCD, Camera and Microphone, WGIG Capable 

802.11AC Dual-Band Wi-Fi + BT 4.2 Wireless Card (2x2) 

M.2 256 GB SSD

Windows 10 64-bit 

AC Adaptor 

3 Yr. NBD On-Site 

Platform 6 Laptop (One-To-One) 

Intel® Celeron N3450 

4GB Memory 

5



Internal Single Pointing Keyboard, English 

Multi-touch Touchpad 

11.6 in. IPS Multi-touch Monitor/Screen 

802.11a/b/g/n 2x2 Bluetooth 4.1  

64GB Solid State Drive 

Windows 10 64-bit 

AC Adapter 

3 Yr. NBD On-Site 

Option/Add on for Pen/Stylus 

Platform 7 Entry Level Tower Server  

Tower Chassis with up to 8, 3.5" Hot-Plug Hard Drives 

(1) Intel® Xeon® E3-1240 1.80GHz

16GB ECC Memory 

2x 1GB Network Interface Ports 

RAID Controller 

(2) 1TB SATA 6Gbps 3.5in Hot-plug

DVD+/-RW, SATA, Internal 

Single, Cabled Power Supply 

NEMA 5-15P to C13 Wall Plug, 125 Volt, 15 AMP, 3 Feet(1M) Power Cord 

3Yr Basic Hardware Warranty Repair: 5x10 HW Only, 

Platform 8 1u Rack Server   

Rack Mount Chassis up to 4 hot swap Hard Drives 

Intel® Xeon® Silver 4110 

6



32GB ECC Memory 

2x 1GB Network Interface Ports 

RAID Controller 

2x 128+GB SDD Hot-plug 

Power Supply 

NEMA 5-15P to C13 Wall Plug, 125 Volt, 15 AMP, 10 Feet(3m), Power Cord 

3Yr Basic Hardware War: 5x10 NBD Onsite 

 Sliding Rails 

Platform 9 Multi-u Rack Server  

Rack Mount Chassis with up to 8x3.5 Cabled Hard Drives 

Intel® Xeon® Gold 6136 (Additional Processor Option) 

32GB ECC DDR4 Memory 

2x 1GB Network Interface Ports 

RAID Controller with dual RAID configurations possible 

2x 128+GB SDD Hot-plug 

2x 1TB HDD 3.5” Hot-plug 

Redundant Hot Swap Power Supplies 

NEMA 5-15P to C13 Wall Plug, 125 Volt, 15 AMP, 10 Feet (3m), Power Cord 

Sliding Rails  

7



Robertson County Finance Department
Bid Response Sheet #1406

Computers and Technology Equipment / Schools - Technology
February 4, 2019 / 1:00 PM

Please provide a price based on the attached specifications.
All prices shall remain valid for no less than twelve (12) months from bid opening date.

Item Description & Upgrade Options Price Each
Desktop Units
Platform 1  - Student Mini Tower

Upgrade to 24" Flat Panel - Additional Cost:

Platform 2 - Teacher Mini Tower
Upgrade to 24" Flat Panel - Additional Cost: 

Platform 3 - Administrative Mini Tower

Laptop Units
Platform 4 - Cart / Student Use Laptop - Low End

Platform 5 - Administrative/ Teacher Laptop - High End 

Platform 6 - Cart Laptop / Student /Testing - Low End

no upgrades

Servers

Platform 7 - Entry Level Tower Server

Platform 8 - Mid-Range Rack Server

Platform 9 - Low End Rack Servier
Catalog Discount % Discount

Method 1
Method 2 - Desktops
Method 2 - Laptops
Method 2 - Servers
Method 2 - Other

8



Robertson County, Tennessee 

NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT 

The agent of the bidding firm hereby certifies to the best of his/her knowledge and belief that this bid proposal to 
Robertson County, Tennessee has not been prepared in collusion with any other seller of similar products.  The 
agent also certifies that the prices, terms and conditions of said bid proposal have not been communicated by the 
undersigned, nor by any employee or agent of the bidding firm, to any other seller of similar products and will not 
be communicated to any such seller prior to the official opening of said bid.  The agent further states that no 
official or employee of Robertson County Government has promised any personal financial or other beneficial 
interest, either directly or indirectly in order to influence award of this bid. 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Authorized Signature, Title (Owner/ Corporate Officer)                                         Date 

Printed Name:_________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Company Name 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Mailing Address 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Telephone No.                                                                                                  Fax No. 

Contact preferred email address:  ___________________________________________________________________ 

9


	BID 1406 Computer BOE
	BID 1406 Computers BOE
	Response




